## University of Colorado Law School

# Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1951-2000

Colorado Session Laws

1954

Authorizing the Conveyance and Sale of Certain Lands in Costilla County by the State of Colorado, Acting Through the Board of Trustees of the Adams State College of Colorado.

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1951-2000

## **Recommended Citation**

Colorado General Assembly, "Authorizing the Conveyance and Sale of Certain Lands in Costilla County by the State of Colorado, Acting Through the Board of Trustees of the Adams State College of Colorado." (1954). Session Laws 1951-2000. 802.

https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1951-2000/802

This Act is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1951-2000 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu.

#### CHAPTER 51

### PUBLIC LANDS, RIVERS AND PARKS

TRANSFER OF STATE LANDS IN COSTILLA COUNTY

(House Bill No. 41. By Representatives Bennett, Keiry, Parsons and Wertz; also, Senators Taylor, Hazard and Brotzman)

## AN ACT

AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE AND SALE OF CERTAIN LANDS IN COSTILLA COUNTY BY THE STATE OF COLORADO, ACTING THROUGH THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE ADAMS STATE COLLEGE OF COLORADO.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

Board of Trustees of Adams State College Convey

Consideration

Section 1. The State of Colorado, acting through the board of trustees of the Adams State College of Colorado at Alamosa, Colorado, is hereby authorized to execute conveyance of and to sell for the sum of not less than fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.00), payable in cash upon delivery of deed to purchaser, the following described lands located in Costilla County at San Luis, Colorado:

Description

The South 113 feet of Lot 24, Block 4, according to the original plat of the town of San Luis, Colorado,

together with all improvements thereon and all water rights appurtenant thereto.

Safety Clause

Section 2. The General Assembly hereby finds, determines and declares that this Act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety.

Approved: February 24, 1954.